

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20800/2006

SHIDOJIRAO A. NIPANKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANJALI & ORS.

Respondent (s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 26th November, 2012 along with office report for directions, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the order passed by this Court permitting the substituted service by way of publication needs to be amended. Counsel for the petitioner has to file an application for modification of the said order. In case the application for modification is filed, the same be listed before the Regular Bench."

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 12th September, 2013 along with office report for directions, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to comply with the office report and to cure the defects in the application for modification. Needful be done within four weeks."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to Court's Order dated 26th November, 2012, Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Advocate has filed an Application for modification of Ld. Registrar Order dated 22nd November, 2010 praying therein to serve the notice on the unserved Respondent Nos. 9 and 10 through paper publication in leading newspaper " Times of India" (English) instead of "Hindustan Times" (English). Upon curing the defects, the said application has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 5 and has already been included in the paper books.

Contd....2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service & proof with respect to unserved respondent No. 14 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 9, 10 and also on Respondent No. 14 viz. Vinayak Ramchandra Navadikar.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 09th day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR